

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

BEVERLY PFEFFER, individually and on )  
behalf of all other similarly situated, )  
 )  
Plaintiff Below, )  
Appellant, )  
 )  
v. )  
 )  
SUMNER M. REDSTONE, GEORGE S. )  
ABRAMS, DAVID R. ANDELMAN, JOSEPH )  
A. CALIFANO, JR., WILLIAM S. COHEN, )  
PHILIPPE P. DAUMAN, ALAN C. )  
GREENBERG, JAN LESCHLY, SHARI )  
REDSTONE, FREDERIC V. SALERNO, )  
WILLIAM SCHWARTZ, PATTY )  
STONESIFER, ROBERT D. WALTER, )  
NATIONAL AMUSEMENTS, INC., JOHN F. )  
ANTIOCO, RICHARD J. BRESSLER, JACKIE )  
M. CLEGG, MICHAEL D. FRICKLAS, )  
LINDA GRIEGO, JOHN L. MUETHING and )  
CBS CORP. (f.k.a. VIACOM, INC.), )  
 )  
Defendants Below, )  
Appellees. )

C.A. No. 115, 2008  
APPEAL FROM THE  
COURT OF CHANCERY OF  
THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE  
C.A. NO. 2317-VCL

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS BELOW-APPELLEES**

MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP  
Jon E. Abramczyk (#2432)  
John P. DiTomo (#4850)  
1201 N. Market Street  
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347  
(302) 658-9200  
*Attorneys for Defendants Below-Appellees Sumner  
M. Redstone, George S. Abrams, David R.  
Andelman, Joseph A. Califano, Jr., William S.  
Cohen, Philippe P. Dauman, Alan C. Greenberg,  
Jan Leschly, Shari Redstone, Frederic V. Salerno,  
William Schwartz, Patty Stonesifer, Robert D.  
Walter, National Amusements, Inc., Richard J.  
Bressler, Michael D. Fricklas and CBS Corp.  
(f.k.a Viacom Inc.)*

OF COUNSEL:  
  
Stuart J. Baskin  
Brian H. Polovoy  
SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP  
599 Lexington Avenue  
New York, NY 10022-6069  
(212) 848-4000  
  
May 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	5
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	5
A. The Parties .....	5
B. The Split-Off Transaction And The Exchange Offer Prospectus.....	5
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	6
A. The Delaware Fiduciary Duty Actions Seeking Injunctive Relief.....	6
1. Vogel.....	6
2. Sepulvado.....	6
B. The Texas Class Action Alleging Misstatements And Omissions In The Prospectus. ....	7
C. The ERISA Action.....	8
D. This Case Was The Last Filed Action Alleging Misstatements And Omissions In The Prospectus. ....	8
ARGUMENT.....	10

I.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BASED ON THE STRUCTURE OF THE EXCHANGE OFFER. ....	10
A.	Question Presented.....	10
B.	Scope of Review .....	10
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	10
	1. There Are No Allegations That Support An Inference That The Viacom Directors Structured The Exchange Offer To Benefit NAI.....	11
	2. There Are No Allegations That NAI Benefited From the Exchange Offer. ....	12
	a. The Exchange Offer Did Not “Consolidate NAI’s Control Over Viacom.” .....	13
	b. The Exchange Offer Was Not Coercive.....	13
	3. NAI Did Not Disproportionately Benefit From The Blockbuster Dividend.....	14
II.	THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE DISCLOSURE CLAIMS.....	16
A.	Question Presented.....	16
B.	Standard of Review .....	16
C.	Merits of the Argument.....	16
	1. The Amended Complaint Does Not State A Claim That The Viacom Defendants Disclosed Materially False Statements In The Prospectus. ....	17

- 2. The Amended Complaint Does Not State A Claim That The Viacom Directors Caused Blockbuster To Omit Material Information From The Prospectus. .... 19
- 3. The Amended Complaint Does Not State A Claim That The Viacom Directors Made Materially Incomplete Partial Disclosures In The Prospectus..... 21
  - a. The Pricing Methodology. .... 21
  - b. The Committee’s Composition. .... 22
- III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY CORRECTLY DISMISSED THE DUTY OF LOYALTY CLAIMS AGAINST THE VIACOM DEFENDANTS AND NAI. .... 24
  - A. Question Presented..... 24
  - B. Standard of Review ..... 24
  - C. Merits of the Argument..... 24
- CONCLUSION ..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**CASES**

<i>Arnold v. Soc’y For Savings Bancorp</i> , 650 A.2d 1270 (Del. 1994) .....	16
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984) .....	10
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor</i> , 1991 WL 111134 (Del. Ch. June 24, 1991).....	11-12, 25
<i>Citron v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 584 A.2d 490 (Del. Ch. 1990) .....	20
<i>Clements v. Rogers</i> , 790 A.2d 1222 (Del. Ch. 2001) .....	23
<i>Congregation Ezra Sholom v. Blockbuster, Inc.</i> , 504 F. Supp. 2d 151 (N.D. Tex. 2007) .....	1, 7, 21
<i>Eisenberg v. Chicago Milwaukee</i> , 537 A.2d 1051 (Del. Ch. 1987) .....	10
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 2006 WL 920420 (Del. Ch. Apr. 5, 2006).....	11-12
<i>Frank v. Arnelle</i> , 1998 WL 668649 (Del. Ch. Sept. 16, 1998).....	10, 22
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 2008 WL 401124 (Del. Ch. Feb. 14, 2008).....	18
<i>Globis Partners, L.P. v. Plumtree Software, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 4292024 (Del. Ch. Nov. 30, 2007) .....	18

<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988) .....	13, 20
<i>In re Aquila Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 184 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	10
<i>In re GM (Hughes) S'holder Litig.</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	13-14, 19
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	12
<i>In re Primedia Derivative Litig.</i> , 910 A.2d 248 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	25
<i>In re Siliconix Inc., S'holder Litig.</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 83 (June 19, 2000).....	14
<i>IOTEX Communications, Inc. v. Defries</i> , 1998 WL 914265 (Del Ch. Dec. 21, 1998).....	20, 24
<i>Louden v. Archer-Daniels-Midland Co.</i> , 700 A.2d 135 (Del. 1997) .....	17
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	16
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	17, 19
<i>Rosenblatt v. Getty Oil Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 929 (Del. 1985) .....	17
<i>Sinclair Oil Corp. v. Levien</i> , 280 A.2d 717 (Del. 1971) .....	14
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc'ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996) .....	10

<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992) .....	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Ins. Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	10, 16, 24
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	10
<i>Weiss v. Samsonite Corp.</i> , 741 A.2d 366 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	16

## **RULES**

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6).....	10, 16, 24
Court of Chancery Rule 23.1 .....	14
